ES32-POE
ESP32-POE-ISO
User Manual
Rev.1.0 May 2023 olimex.com
1
Table of Contents
Introduction to ESP32-POE.......................................................................................................................3
ESP32-POE features..............................................................................................................................4

+WROVER module uses two GPIOs to connect to the PSRAM and these can’t be used
8
Order codes for ESP32-POE and accessories:
ESP32-POE commercial grade 0-70C board with internal antenna
ESP32-POE-EA commercial grade 0-70C board with external antenna
ESP32-POE-IND industrial grade -40+85C board with internal antenna
ESP32-POE-EA-IND industrial grade -40+85C board with external antenna
ESP32-POE-WROVER commercial grade 0-70C board with 8MB PSRAM and internal antenna
ESP32-POE-WROVER-EA commercial grade 0-70C board with 8MB PSRAM and external antenna
BATTERY-LIPO1400mAh - Lipo battery 3.7V 1400mAh – note these batteries can be shipped only
by ground so we can deliver only to EU destinations.
UEXT modules - different sensors, relays, LCDs, RTC, GSM, GPS etc accessories which
can be connected to UEXT connector
9
Order codes for ESP32-POE-ISO and accessories:
ESP32-POE-  ISO  commercial grade 0-70C board with internal antenna
ESP32-POE-ISO-EA commercial grade 0-70C board with external antenna
ESP32-POE-  ISO  -IND  industrial grade -40+85C board with internal antenna
ESP32-POE-  ISO-  EA-IND  industrial grade -40+85C board with external antenna
ESP32-POE-  ISO-  WROVER  commercial grade 0-70C board with 8MB PSRAM and internal antenna
ESP32-POE-  ISO-  WROVER-EA   commercial grade 0-70C board with 8MB PSRAM and ext. antenna
BATTERY-LIPO1400mAh - Lipo battery 3.7V 1400mAh – note these batteries can be shipped only
by ground so we can deliver only to EU destinations.
UEXT modules - different sensors, relays, LCDs, RTC, GSM, GPS etc accessories which
can be connected to UEXT connector
10
HARDWARE
11
ESP32-POE layout:
12
User button
mout hole
ESP32
module
reset button
mout hole
GPIOs
GPIOs USB connector
Ethernet connector
LiPo battery
connector
mout hole
Micro SD card connector
ESP32-POE GPIOs:
13
POWER SUPPLY:
+5V 1. may be input and output
2. when board is connected to USB or to Ethernet PoE this line can be used as output and
power suplement electronic
3. if you want to use as input i.e. to feed power from external 5V to this line make sure board is
not connected to USB!
4. when you use as output i.e. you feed external electronics from it up to 0.8A @ 5V (i.e. 4W)
can be sourced maximum. This includes the 3.3V power output. The combined power
must not exceed 4W.
+3.3V output which can source up to 0.5A @ 3.3V i.e. (1.65W) Make sure the combined power
sourced from +3.3V and +5V do not exceed 4W
GPIOs:
ESP_EN resets ESP32 module
GPIO0, GPIO1 are used only during programming, after that are free to use
GPIO2, GPIO14, GPIO15 are used for the SD-card, if no SD card they are free to use
GPIO2, GPIO4, GPIO5, GPIO13, GPIO14, GPIO15, GPIO16, GPIO36 are shared on both UEXT
and EXT1,2 so if you use them on the one connector do not use on the other
GPI39 is connected to measure external power supply oltage
GPI34 is connected to used button and have 10K pullup
GPI35 is free to use but may be connected to measure the LiPo battery voltage if SENS_BAT_E1
solder jumper
+ESP32-POE-WROVER has no GPIO16 connected!
14
ESP32-POE-ISO layout:
15
ESP32-POE-ISO GPIOs:
POWER SUPPLY:
+5V 1. may be input and output